Daily work records prepared by the General Manager and reporting the labour and Equipment 
employed and the Material used on each Extra Work, shall be reconciled and signed by the 
Contractor's representative each day. 

The City will pay the Contractor for labour and supervision employed on each Extra Work project, 
at the rate of one hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of the cost of labour. 

The City will pay the Contractor for material used on each work project one hundred and fifteen 
percent (115%) of the cost Material. 

The City will pay the Contractor for the working time of Equipment other than rented Equipment 
on the basis of the 127 Rates. 

The City will pay the Contractor for the working time of rented Equipment used on the extra work 
at one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 127 Rates. 

The City will pay the Contractor for the standby time of Equipment other than rented Equipment 
at one third (1/3) the 127 Rate. In addition, the City will include in the cost of labour, the wages, 
salary and payroll burden of the operator or operating crew who cannot be otherwise employed

[...]

When Equipment is moved under its own power it shall 
be deemed to be working. The method of moving the Equipment and the rates shall be subject 
to the approval of the General Manager. 

Where the Contractor arranges for the Extra Work to be carried out by others, the City will pay 
the Contractor one hundred and five percent (105%) of the compensation as hereinbefore 
provided. However, such percentage allowance over the prescribed compensation shall apply 
only once, regardless of the number of times the Work has been assigned or sublet and no 
percentage allowance over the prescribed compensation will be paid to any associate or affiliate